on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only. Because
of the hypothetical nature of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, the Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the
Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as of 30 June 2017, where
applicable, or any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2017 and the audited accountants’ report on the
Target Group as set out in Appendix II to the Circular, and other financial information included
elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

The Group
as at 30 June

2017

Target
Group as at

31 March
2017 Pro forma adjustments

Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 222,161 368,819 23,628 (103,291) 511,317
Property, plant and equipment 39,891 – 39,891
Prepaid lease payments 10,666 – 10,666
Available-for-sale financial assets 716,243 – 716,243
Investment in an insurance

contract 11,263 – 11,263
Deposit for potential acquisition of

subsidiaries 218,010 – (218,010) –

1,218,234 368,819 1,289,380

Current assets
Inventories 59,617 – 59,617
Loans receivable 115,993 40,327 156,320
Trade and other receivables 105,595 11,794 117,389
Prepaid lease payments 357 – 357
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 655,662 – 655,662
Income tax recoverable 584 – 584
Pledged bank deposits 345,662 – 345,662
Cash and bank balances 565,675 3,310 (328,795) 218,010 (6,120) 452,080

1,849,145 55,431 1,787,671

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 124,337 15,676 116 140,129
Amount due to a related party – 94 (94) –
Amount due to holding company – 22 (22) –
Dividend payables 31 – 31
Bank loans 324,935 – 324,935
Convertible bonds 410,722 – 410,722
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 56,171 – 56,171
Income tax payable 281 – 281

916,477 15,792 932,269

Net current assets 932,668 39,639 855,402

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,150,902 408,458 2,144,782

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 10,705 103,291 (103,291) 10,705

Net assets 2,140,197 305,167 2,134,077

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

3. Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2017 is
extracted, without adjustments, from the published interim report of the Company for the six months